Rule 2.38

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date(s}

Contact Details:

Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
Simclar Group Limited 5C219243

We (a)

John Charles Reid William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

Lomond House PO BOX 500

9 George Square 2 Hardman Street
Glasgow Manchester

Gz 1QQ MB0 2AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) 27 December 2011 (b) 26 June 2012

Signed e —

Joint Administrator

Dated QQ A %Pfj: JON7

You do not have to give any contact John C Reid
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you if there is a query on the 9 George Square
form. Glasgow
G2 1QQ
The contact information that you give Tel: 0141 204 2800
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

public record

i

07/08/2012 #117

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

2 Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 SFF
“S1ET644,*

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Simclar Group Limited Court Case No. P701/2011
Simciar International Limited Court Case No. P700/2011
Simclar Seating Technologies Limited Court Case No. P699/2011

- All in Administration (“the Companies"”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.38 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 (AS
AMENDED) AND THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT RULES 2010

6 August 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

John Charles Refd and Wiilliam Kenneth Dawson were appecinted Joint Administrators of Simciar Group
Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited on 27 June 2011. The
affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

John C Reid & William K Dawson
Deloitte LLP

Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace

Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

Tel: 0131 535 7426

Fax: 0131 535 7777




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTICN 1

2.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TQ ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9
7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 27 June 2011 to 26 June
2012 in respect of all of the Companies
3. Joint Administrators’ SSTL Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 June 2012
4, Joint Administrators’ time costs for SIL and SSTL for the period 27 June 2011 to 26
June 2012

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simelar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated & August 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“The Administrators’ Proposals”

“*‘Bombardigr’

“the Directors”

“Alexander Dennis”

“Deloitte”

‘Daw”

“‘EOQS”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”
“the Court”

“GSL"

“the Group”

“SIL"
“SGL”
“the Companies”

anu

“SIP7 (Scotland)

“SIP9 (Scotland)”

“SIP13 (Scotland)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended) and the
Insolvency (Scotland) Amendment Rules 2010

John Charles Reid and William Kenneth Dawson of
Deloitte LLP

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated
17 August 2011.

Bombardier Transportation UK Limited

Samuel Russell and Christina Russell (SGL, SIL &
SITL), Samuel Russell, Christina Russell and Stephen
Donnelly (SSTL)

Alexander Dennis Limited

Delcitte LLP

Dundas & Wilson CS LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Bank of Scotland Pl

The Court of Session, Edinburgh

Greenfold Systems Limited

Simclar Group Limited and its subsidiaries, as shown in
the group structure chart at Appendix 1

Simclar International Limited

Simelar Group Limited

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited,
Simclar Interconnect Technologies Limited and Simclar
Seating Technologies Limited

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland) -
Preparation of Insolvency Officer Holders Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {Scotland) -
Remuneration of Office Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(Scotland) -
Transactions with Directors and Persons Connected with
Them

Simelar Group Limited, Simctar Internationai Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited ~ All in Administration —

Progress Report To Creditors dated § August 2012




“SITL"

"SSTL”

“Sweeney Kincaid”
“Administration”

Simclar Interconnect Technologies Limited
Simclar Seating Technologies Limited
Sweeney Kincaid Limited

The management of the affairs, business and property of
the Company by a person appointed for the purpose of
the Court, for a period as directed by an Administration
Order

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration -

Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since the
Administrators’ progress report dated 2 February 2012.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the previous report of 2 February
2012, we have not included detailed background information in respect of the Companies and
have focussed on progress of the Administrations subsequent to that report. However for
ease of reference a group structure is included at Appendix 1.

The Administrators' Proposals for the Companies were deemed approved following the issue
of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 17 August 2011 and the
expiry of 8 business days thereafter and are detailed in section 2.1 below.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 2.

Detaiils of the appointment of the Administrators

John Charles Reid and William Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies by the Companies’ Directors on 27 June 2011 following the
filing of Notices of Appointment of Administrators.

The Court having conduct of the proceedings for all three appointments is the Court of
Session, Edinburgh. Case numbers are;

Simelar Group Limited P701/2011
Simciar International Limited P700/2011
Simclar Seating Technologies Limited P&98/2011

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally.

The Administrators were also appointed over Simclar Interconnect Technologies Limited court
reference P702/2011, this Administration was not extended due to the Company having no
assets (o realise and the case is now closed.

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specificaliy for this purpose. The web address is: hitp:/www deloitte comyuk/simclar.

A letter will be issued to all creditors each time the website is updated with a statutory notice
or report. All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration -
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




2.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Companies had significant secured and unsecured
creditor liabilities and therefore a restructuring of these creditors in each of the Companies
would have been required to meet the objective set out in paragraph 3{a) of Schedute B1 of
the Act, which is to rescue a Company as a going concern. |t was apparent that there was
insufficient value ptaced on the Companies’ assets by third parties to effect a restructuring of
the Companies’ debt. The Administrators therefore concluded that the first objective was not
possible to achieve.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors’ as a whole than would be likely if the Company was
wound up (without first being in administration).

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 17 August 2011 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows:

1. the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation
into the affairs of the Companies;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available
for distribution;

4. the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an
appropriate application;

5. that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors Committee be appaointed in respect of each or any Company
comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or
Companies;

6. that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors
of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules, be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used
by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT. In addition those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable;

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




7.

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result
in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed will
become the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules. As per
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination
is made before the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of Section
231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers either jointly or severally.

in the absence of Creditors' Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators
filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

2.2 Amendments to proposals

No amendments have been made to the Administrators Propasals.

23 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals:

Proposal Current status
1 Ongoing.
2 Finai returns have been submitted to The Insolvency Service on:

- 21 December 2011 (SSTL);
- 18 January 2012 (SITL); and
- 24 January 2012 (SIL and SGL).

Ongeing.

Ongoing. No distributions made {o date.

No creditors meeting held.

Ongoing. No creditors’ committees.

Ongoing.

Ongoing.

O DI~ RDCV

Ongoing.

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors is contained in the following sections of this report.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration -
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

31 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 3 are Receipts and Payments accounts for the Companies covering the
period from 27 June 2011 to 26 June 2012, together with details of the transactions in the
interim period 27 December 2012 to 26 June 2012, in accordance with SIP7 (Scotland).

SGL

The only transactions in SGL in the period have been payment of statutory costs for
advertising and the Administrators’ bond. SIL paid these costs on behalf of SGL and SITL
since there are no funds in SGL and no realisations are expected in this Company.,

SIL & SSTL
An EOS for SSTL as at 26 June 2012 is attached at Appendix 3.

Note that the only significant future realisations expected realisations in SIL are from sale of
properties. The level of expected realisations from property sales was not disclosed in the
Administrators’ Proposals in accordance with Rule 2.25(i)(k)i)(bb) of the Rules and has not
been disclosed here since this information is considered commercially sensitive. The Bank
holds standard securities in respect of SIL's properties and due to the level of the Bank’s debt
there will be no surplus availabie for other creditors from property realisations.

3.2 Asset realisations

SiL
Sale of Business and Plant, Machinery & Motor Vehicles

As previously advised the Administrators concluded a sale of the Alexander Dennis element
of the SIL business to GSL on 21 September 2011. The sale consideration was £133,500
and is receipted in the receipts and payments in piant and machinery.

A final receipt of £17,175 being the deferred element of the sale consideration relating to plant
and equipment was received on 18 January 2012 and is receipted in the receipts and
payments account in plant and machinery, bringing the total realisation to £508,155.

Rent

Rent receipts of £80,539 in the period are amounts received from SIL's three tenants, Infront
Motorsport Limited, GSL and ITAB which occupy the Company's factory 5, factory 9 and
factory 4 respectively.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technoiogies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




3.3

34

SSTL

The Administrators agreed a sale of SSTL tooling and intellectuat property rights required for
the manufacture of backrest bars and a seating mechanism produced by SSTL prior to the
Administrators’ appointment. The sale realised £9,004(€10,000). No other realisations are
expected in SSTL.

SGL

A cheque for £361 was received from Price Waterhouse Cooper who are the liquidators for
Simclar Ayrshire Limited this was in connection with funds held in respect of the Simclar
Ayrshire Limited liquidation. Ne further funds are expected in connection with this.

Estimated future realisations

SGL

As stated above, no further realisations are expected in SGL.

SIL

Property

As previously advised, SIL owns 7 factory units at Pitreavie Business Park, Dunfermline. The
Administrators have appointed Graham & Sibbald to market SIL's properties and are working
with them to explore interest in the properties from potential purchasers and tenants. As
noted above, estimated realisations from property have not been disclosed.

Rent

Future rent receipts from SIL’s existing tenants are expected. The level of these receipts will
be dependent on the timing of property sales and whether these tenants remain in
occupation.

Estimated outcome for creditors

As noted above, no asset realisations are expected in SGL, there will therefore not be funds
available in this Company to make any distribution to creditors,

As shown in the estimated outcome statement at Appendix 4, the Administrators expect that
there will not be sufficient reatisations from floating charge assets in SSTL to fully repay the
Bank. Itis not expected that there will be sufficient realisations in SIL to fully repay the bank
either.

There will be no funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of SIL.

Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act applies to SSTL, as such a PP of c. £19k is expected to be
available for unsecured creditars of SSTL, before costs of distribution. Further details are
given at section 4.3 below.

Simelar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




4.1

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ total Bank debt stated in the directors’ Statement of Affairs is £28,081,300.

The Bank has advised that its debt at 27 June 2011 was £28,301,080, comprised as follows:

Account balances £ 6,221,251
Sterling Leans + interest £ 17,361,544
Sterling equivalent of $ loan + interest £ 4,718.285
Grand total £ 28,301,080

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are still in the process of being reviewed ang adjudicated on, but are
expected to be a maximum of £83.000 in SIL and £13,000 in SGL.

Dependent on the outcome of Employment Tribunal hearings on 21 February 2012 and 28
March 2012 in connection with a claims on behalf of 106 former employees of SIL, these
claimants may have a preferential claim for part of any protective award made (to the statutory
limit of £800 per farmer employee, less any claim already agreed in respect of arrears of
wages). At the date of this report the RPO are currently dealing with the tribunal awards.

The Administrators expect to pay SIL preferential claims in full once the outcome of the
Employment Tribunal payments referred to above are dealt with by the RPO and will write to
update preferential creditors in due course.

SGL had no employees prior to the Administrators' appointment, consequently there are no
preferential claims in this Company.

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of a company's
net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts where a floating charge exists
which was registered prior to 15 September 2003. Net property is the amount of the
company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating
charges created by the companies.

The PP equates to:
« 50% of net property up to £10,000;
o Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
* Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Of the Companies, this Section of the Act applies to SSTL.

As noted above at section 3.4 of this report, and shown in the EQS at Appendix 4, the
Administrators expect . £19k 1o be available for unsecured creditors of SSTL under the PP,
before costs of distribution, resulting in a small dividend of less than 1p in the £ to SSTL's
unsecured creditors. An update in respect of this will be provided in future progress reports.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technolcgies Limited — Al in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




44 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 27 June 2011 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
for each Company (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is summarised in the

table below:
£m
SGL 15.3
SiL 3.2
SSTL 2.1
TOTAL 20.6

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank. There will therefore be no funds available to
make a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of the PP in SSTL.

4.5 Claims process

Due to the expected distribution to unsecured creditors of SSTL under the PP, the creditors of
SSTL were requested to submit creditor claims in connection with SSTL to the address on the
front of this report, marked for the attention of Sharon Old. If creditors of SSTL have not yet
submitted their claim they are asked to do so. A claim form was attached to our original
notification to creditors, this can be downloaded from this report on the website.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited - Al in Administration -~
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

In accerdance with the provisions of the Act, all Administrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension is granted.

The Administrators applied to extend the Administrations of SIL, SGL and SSTL for a period
of 12 months from 26 June 2012. The extension will facilitate the ongoing sales of unrealised
assets in SiL and SGL but are not expected to be sufficient to conclude all aspects of the
Administrations. The current extensions were granted on 26 June 2012,

Investigations into the Directors Conduct

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Cempanies Directors was completed and confidential final reports were submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 21 December 2011 (SSTL) and 24 January 2012 (SIL and SGL).

S1P2 (Scotland) - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are cbliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors. This initial assessment
included enquiries into any potentia! claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies.

Having campleted this review, we identified the assets and actions as detailed in sections 3.2
and 3.3 of this report.

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in reiation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency.

Exit

Proposal 7 of the Administrators’ Proposals details the exit route options available to the
Administrators. The Administrators anticipate that dissolution will be the most appropriate exit
route for each of the Companies and that discharge will be sought from the Bank as secured
creditors.

SIP13 (Scotland) — Transactions with connected patties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), we confirm that there have heen
no transactions with connected parties during the period of this report and we are not aware of
any aware of any transactions with connected parties in the two years prior to the
Administrators’ appointment.

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Councit Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person quatified to act as such) before a company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so. There were no pre-Administration costs in
connection with the Administrations of the Companies.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar Imternational Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than in SSTL by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of the Administrators’ remuneration will be
approved in accordance with Rule 2,39(9) of the Rules, which is outlined as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52{1)(b} of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of:

- each secured creditor; or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval.

As noted elsewhere in this report, no realisations are expected from the assets of SGL and
SITL, therefore there will be no Administrators’ remuneration from these Companies.

S8TL

The Administrators time costs to 26 June 2012 total £11,609.25 which represents 30.90 hours
at an average hourly rate of £375.70. Time costs have not been analysed further as approval
for their payment has not yet been sought. This will be covered in our next progress report to
creditors.

SIL

The Administrators time costs to 26 June 2012, total £778,497.50 which represents 2,326.20
hours at an average hourly rate of £334.66.

To date the Administrators have drawn fees of £345,000 and expenses of £6,716.34 with
approval from the Bank as secured creditor and over 50% of preferential creditors who
responded to an invitation to consider approval in SIL and fees of £5,000 and expenses of
£25 with approval from the Bank as secured creditor in SSTL.

SGL

As there will be no funds in this Administration, the Administrators will not be drawing any
fees, therefore there is no SIP 9 information included in this report.

The Administrators' time costs in connection with the Administration of SiL are detailed at
Appendix 4. The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub
categories;

] Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, ¢ashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited - All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012

10




* Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landiord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits).

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.
. Other Matters includes time spent dealing with potential litigation, dealing with

winding up of the pension scheme and corporation tax and VAT compliance matters.

‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www.deloitte, com/uk/sip-9-scatland

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.

7.2 Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for SIL for the period of this report are as follows:

Total
Nature of expenses £
Travel 6.610.88
Subsistence 948.40
Business Teiephone Calis 59.49
Postage 601.77
Statutory Advertising 75.00
Total 8,335.54

To date we have drawn expenses £6,716.34 following obtaining approval from the Bank as
secured creditor and over 50% of preferential creditors who responded to an invitation to
consider approval.

Note that Deloitte policy is to seek approvat of both Category 1 and 2 expenses and therefore
there is no need to distinguish between the two. Disclosure is required where we have
incurred Category 2 expenses such as mileage and internal copying.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of presently up to 45p used by
Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred,

Simciar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited - All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012
11




7.3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager.

Grade £

Partners/Directors 585 to 920
Managers 295 to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295

With effect from 1 January 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicabie, to reflect this change. 2011
charge out rates are shown below:

Grade £

Partners /Directors 560 to 895
Managers 280 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case. These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may alsa fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands.

Note that a temporary member of staff with a charge-out rate of £50 per hour assisted with
this case for a short period following the Administrators' appointment.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012

12




74

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Group have instructed D&W, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations to advise on legal
matters as necessary.

Sweeney Kincaid, a firm of plant and machinery agents, were instructed by the Group to
undertake inventories and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other
chattel assets where appropriate.

Graham and Sibbald have been appointed as property agents.

SitexOrbis have been appointed to deal with the empty site security and also the Insurance
requirements of the site.

Insol were appointed to deal with the winding up of the pension scheme, including writing to
alf members.

The professional fees listed below are for SIL with the exception of the D&W fees which
include SGL & SSTL.

Professional costs to date are summarised in the table below. All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Name of lawyer/agent NET £ VAT £ TOTAL £
D&W 45,665.07 9,133.01 54,798.08
Sweeney Kincaid 68,056.50 13,611.30 81,667.80
Graham & Sibbald 7,9566.78 1,580.00 9,636.78
SitexOrbis 6,425.00 1,161.20 7,586.20
Insol 14,950.00 2,990.00 17,940.00
Total 143,053.35 28,475.51 171,528.86

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012

13




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

IMCLAR GROUP LIMITED, SIMCLAR
TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, AND SIMCLAR SEATING

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Simclar Group
Limited

Simclar
International
Limited

Simclar Seating
Technologies
Limited

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers |

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Administration
Court of Session

P701/2011

27 June 2011

John Charles Reid
and

William Kenneth
Dawson

Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2D8B

c/o Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

SC219243

16 May 2001

N/A

Bank of Scotland Ple

Grant Thornton UK
LLP

The directors - under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended)

Samuel Russell
Christina Russell

Samuel Russell:
450,000 £1 Ordinary
Shares

Christina Russell:
50,000 £1
Ordinary shares

In Administration
Court of Session

P700/2011

27 June 2011

John Charles Reid
and

William Kenneth
Dawson

Deloitte LLP
Saitire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12DB

SC058937

30 April 1976

N/A

Bank of Scotland Plc

Grant Thornton UK
LLP

The directors - under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986
{as amended)

Samuel Russell
Christina Russell

N/A

In Administration
Court of Session

PE99/2011

27 June 2011

John Charles Reid
and

William Kenneth
Dawson

Deioitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

c/o Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

8C276970

3 December 2004
N/A

Bank of Scotland Plc

Grant Thornton UK
LLP

The directors - under
Paragraph 22 of
Scheduie B1 of the
Inscivency Act 1986
(as amended)

Samuel Russell
Christina Russell
Stephen Donnelly

N/A

Simelar Group Limited, Simctar Intermnational Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —

Pragress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




APPENDIX 2
Page10of3

Simclar Group Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
27 June 2011 to 26 June 2012

Interim Period

27/12/11 to
RECEIPTS 26/06/12 (E)
Retumned Funds from Third Party 380.50
Bank Interest Gross 0.38
360.88
PAYMENTS

Adwertising 84.22

Specific Bond
Legal Fees 13,800.12
13,884.34
Balance (13,523.46)

REPRESENTED BY:

IB Current A/C
Due to SIL

Cumulative to
date (£)

360.50
0.38

360.88

84.22
10.00
13,800.12

13,894.34

(13,533.46)

360.88
(13,894.34)

(13,533.46)

Note that the Statement of Affairs shows nil expected realisations from Assets.

Simctar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited ~ All in Administration —

Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 3

RECEIPTS

Sales

Simclar Ine Management Charges
Miacellaneous thcome

IF Motorapora Tolephone Cosis
Plant & mMachinery

Mataor Vohiclesa

Stack

Book Dobts

Reni

Unum

Bank Interest Gross

Recharge of Agents Feoa

PAYMENTS

Purchnses (Vatablae)
Sub Contractoms

Direct Labour

Rents

Raras

Heat & Light

iT Costs

Telaphona & ntemat
Camiage

Inaurance

Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expensas
Employes Expanses
Simciar inc Expendature
Securty Costs

ROT Costs

Vwatear Seruces

Property Costs

Property Inspectiona
Other Property Casts
Movermnant of Groen Plugs
FPenslon Trusteas
Factary Clearance Costs
Specific Bond

Pranter Hire
Adminiatrators’ Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Repalr Costs

Agents Fees - Property
Agenis/Valuera Faos
Legal Foos

Telaphona Telex & Fax
Data Release

Storage Costs

Posatage & Rediraction
Statutory Advertising
Bank Chargaes

Batance
REPRESENTED BY:

VAT Racelvable

Fioating 1B Currant Account
RBS 18 Curmmant Account
Dua from SSTKL

Due o SGL

Dun from SITL

FPeatty Cash Float

vAT Payable

VAT Controll Account

Simciar Group Limited Expeanditure

Slmgctar Interpatonal Limited
{In Admintstration}

Joint Administratorss’ Rocsipts and Payments Aiccount
27 June 2011 to 26 June 2012

Intarlm Period
2Z¥ 211 to
26/04/12 (€)

Btatemsant of Affatre
Estimated to Realise £

53.748.00

606,040.00

incluged In Plant & Machinery
229,754.00 500.00
327.263.00

50,675.00

80,536.08

2,365.20
3.900.00

Cumulative to
date (£)

704,201.87
154.861.79
4,519.82,
14.94
833.420.00
8,235,00|
B67.340,70
290,744,413
106,893.06
210,32
4,.379.62
3.000.00

190,827.20

1,977,830.22

388.00

ar.390.23
41.133.10

1.254.38

13,320.14

208.97

8,885,50

8,892,185
ass, 54
27,200.00
425.00
953,00
380.00
14.050.00
13,500.00
125.00
118.00
435,000.00
1,341.1%

4,800.00
1,782.00

7.

386,69
433.27
30.00
25,00

13.238.07
3,318.37
385.6842.83
400,00
117,505,84
50.840.13
1,114,944
8.7488.12]
400,00
54,166.04
4.800.00|
206.97
2.778.20;
537.840
148,838 50
84,171.38
2.615.71
10,357.59
868.54
28,950.00
525.00
55,00
2.810,00
14,850.00
13,500.00
335.00
118.00
345,000,000
6,716.34
4.190.72
5.580.00
B80,556.50
29.562.83
77.31
250.00,
366.20
432,27
2.811.21
280,00/

Z71,814.63

1,378,330, 49

{60,987.35)

802,488.73

1,334.98
£88,275.14
19.28
2,366.24
13,604.34
2.376.34
500.00
{27,347.08)
31.080.42

B802,490.73

Simclar Group Limited, Simelar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — All in Administration —
Progress Repert To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Stock

Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Adwertising

Specific Bond
Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Cost of moving tooling
{.egal Fees

Balance

REPRESENTED B8Y:

Due to SIL

VAT Receivable

Floating IB Current Account
VAT Payable

Simclar Seating Technologies Limited

('n Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
27 June 2011 to 26 June 2012

Statement of
Affairs Estimated
to Realise £

5,378.00
70,192.00

Interim Period
21112111 o0
26/06/12 (£}

9,004.56

441.00
289.44

9,735.00

84.22

5,000.00
25.00
240.00
2,282.12

7,631.34

2,103.66

Cumulative to
date (£)

9,004.56
500.00
76,431.91
472.58

86,409.05

8422
10.00
5,000.00
25.00
240.00
2,282.12

7,641.34|

78,767.71

(2,366.34)
1,005.00
80,229.05
{100.00)

78,767.74

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar International Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited — Al in Administration ~
Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




Source: Deloitte Analysis

APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 1
Simclar Seating Technologies Limited - in Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement
As at 26 June 2012
Estimated
To Date Future Final
£000 £000 £000
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Trade debtors 76 - 76
Plant & Equipment g - 9
Other Realisations 1 - 1
Gross floating charge realisations 86 - 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators fees and expenses {5) - (5)
Legal expenses (2) (1) 3
Other expenses - - -
Gross Realisatlons (7) (1) (8)
Net property available for PP distribution 79 - 79
Prescribed part of net property - {(19) (19
Cost of distribution of PP - (5) (5)
Available to the Bank 79 (24) (55)
Distributed to the Bank - (55) (55}
Undistributed Floating Charge Net Assets 55 {55) -

Simclar Group Limited, Simclar Internationat Limited and Simclar Seating Technologies Limited - All in Administration -

Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 August 2012




Z10Z 1snbny g pajep s10ypas) 0] Hoday ssaibord ~ UOHBISIILPY Ul (i — PSHLIN Seibojouyoay Buneas Jepws pur payw [euolewal| JePwlS ‘pauwrt dnois) Jepuns

Z jo | ebey
¥ XION3ddY

00°000°SYE

31vQ 0L NMYHA $334 V101 |

ZH/90/9Z O3 LL/90ILT pokted 3l 10 SIS0 LY

99°¥EC 05 i6p'8LL  0Z'92C7 05981151 08'ZLL SL°186'90S  0Z'09t’L sTeig'ozs oL'e6l LS0D % SHNOH TViO0L
15°00¢ | {ooeesy 06'G 00°GLY T 8T or'e - -
00°064 00°'sL¥ 0$'2 00'SLY 52 - - - - AVA pue xE]
£E'BLE 00°'906 orz - - 00'208 i d - - suosueg
00°'06€ 00°06¢ 00't - - 00'06€ 00’4 - - uogebyn
T RIS 1 T T
19°€92 00ErL'YE 08'Gtt QO'EILeE or'202 00'9EL'Fr 05°5L) 00°069 (TR
207882 00'045'8Z oo'rtl 00'cor'el 0Z's8 00'LLY'E 08'9Z 00'069 00’1 pain2asun
- - - - - - - - - wgployeleys
yL20¥ 00°ZLLE orLL - - 00ZLLIE or'iL - - paindag
£9'€£82 001852 oL 00°8L0°L or's O0e0s’) oLe - - UL LT
£T'10Z 00°'928°5Z orelt [fr{oA¥A 08°011 00'v85'2 [+: 7] - - seokojdiy
scppelr)
80°5¢¢ 05°SY0'BLZ og'6ze 00°062'LL 00'ELE 05°'LIS'ZEL  of'9tE 00°S¥L'TL 05021
00°05¥ 00'6Z2'6 05'0Z - - 00'52Z'6 0502 - - Qessy Auwvd piyL
wals 05°095'ce 0z’ 191 00'558 o5’y 05'510'LE 0Li8 00'068'sY 00’69 s186sy | sseuisng Jo a|eg
097202 00°'88Z'09 oF'062 00'S85'Ly 05082 00'¢89°Z1 06'6E - - oLL JO UOpUMEN
81842 00°0EL"8Y 11X 711 00°688°22 05GhL 0g0soz'el [+ 4] 00°009'9 00" PIOYos©HY PUR Ployessy - Ausdoasy
1558 iR oL - - noaRr'z 00’2 - - sapayep pue s0umiy pue sam x4 Juswdinbg pue Jueg
&r°0ZY 00°L¥2'6S 06'0rE 00°SLy 052 aorLie'ie 0696 0S5 05 ir Mamg 6'0) gessy Jatno
85w 00'0ls'rE 00'5¢ - - 00'0iS'Yl 00'se - - f1q6Q yoog
£9S5Y JO UoREsljEey
5S¢ 00°0Z8°99Z 0Z'969 | 0062821 on'es 00'sBY'9LZ 02009 00°00¥'2} 05°27
29'09¢ £0'FIE'2 59 00’00t 050 Gk A ooe - - 8pRI] O WNSOL)
67y 00'S0¥'TL -3 713 - - 00'S0Z'85 05'¥51 00°00Z‘E} ovor Gupry) Bupoyuow
20°5EE 00°9YR'99)  0L'Z0§ 00°590°Z4 05'€9 00'4BS'ZSL  OL'IEV 00°00Z'p 0g'L Bujpesy Bujobug
00°867 00°§72'c 0s'Zl 007094 o'y 00'GEY'E os'e - - Bujpey) jo joauo) § Aeg
Butpes)
84'08E 00°006'62 orel 0070051 052 00'0¥0'GL 08'95 00°09¢'6 00'¥E
(138184 00°625°21 0e'ss - - 005941 oe'LS 0009L°2 oy 19NpU0s SU0IraN ] Lo suoday
% - 0058’8 00'€Z 00°005' 1 5L 00642 05's 00°009'9 0001 suopefpseau)
suonebnsaau)
¥ 00°608°3p)  OL'MGE 05'¢LL'SZ 05611 ST 116'96 05°LyZ ST'8LL'GE 0L'0t
00°0S 00002 oo’y - - 00002 oo - - SJOUORGRIRIH ADUBA|OSU] JBLO YIIM L0 BT
£9'8.¢ 00'c8R°zy 0Z'ch 00'655'S 00’92 00'RZe'se 019 OOO0L'LY 00'81 Buodey Jeisusn
yeerr $2'r95'2L 1[4 4 - - 00°0E8'L4 00'L¥ SLvee ot (s3essy Buunaeg Jusunujoddy jo vopeaypop 5-8) suonsv jeniuf
§E°0Z¢ 00°L65'8Y oLIsk 05'682'2L 0609 05 15L0E 0e'08 o0'08L's 5oL ansot) pur Jusw sBeuew 'uosiaedng eses
rsoc STYOr'iE oL'eg 00°856'L 09°0€ SIJ0V'ET 0055 0SS0k 050 Bupid Aimmug pue Bupejusen
Bujuueld pue uogegsiupy
* {3 woo:y | %5 1313300 4 € asno | s G ooty [y mnonge feE e
i A cwd- i - B 2 : £ q
i %_ﬂ M ]
abwieay™ A [ RIOIGIE LR T bt i ]
{usensIuiupy U}

Pe}WI [2UoREUISIY| JRISUNS




ZLOE 16nbny g pajep sioppal) 0 Hoday ssa1Bold ~ uoneSIuILPY Ul iy — Pajw saiBojcuyoa) Guneas Jeiowns pue pajul [BUOHBWSIY| JEIRWIS ‘patusT dnosg Jepiug

— 31vQ 0L NMVHO §334 TV101]
0L'sit 92°809'L1 06'0¢ H0°THE 00y ST L86'6 06°52 00'099 00'} 1800 2 SHNAOK WL
. - . - - - - - - LYA pUR xRY
. . . - - - - - - SUOBURY
. - - - . - . - - uopefipny

:apnjou] IAeW 1810
8162 [ oo'Lss 0zt 00Z6L X3 00°652 0z'Z - -
R 00°98E oL oTEL w0 00°861 00 - - pasnowun
- . . - - - - . - napjoluRIs
00'0LE 00'dig orL - - 00815 or't - - pesnIeg
. - B - - - - - - |epuaIg iy
0005y 00°5% 0o - - 00'sy oL . - soghordusy
sicupal)
017668 DOESS'Y or'LL - - 00'Z95°Y or'LL - -
- - - - . N - - - s13ssy Aueg puul
[T 00°'8TL°L ozr - - 00'8EL't oZy . - SLIESY [ SSUBNE JO MRS
- - - - . - - - - 3011 J0 UoRuMeY
. . . - - - . . - Proyesea pur pjoydsaid - Apedoig
00'DLEC DOLTT 030 - - 00'eEz 090 - - £9PBA pUT RBUML pUR SR YWewidinb3 puw Junld
6Z'r8c 00209 . [ - - 00208 02 - - yog '0'9) acwy 2000
19'96¢ 00'98L'L osr - - 00°'582'} o5y - - 400 joog
5}9SSY JO uoResijeay
A - N - - - - - - #pR) JO NSO
. . . . - - - - . Bujpesy Gupmuon
. . - . - - . - N Buypea) BujoBup
. . - - . - - - . Buipes) Jo j10qu02 L Aeq
Bujpes
[ 00'56¢ o5k - - 00'55% 05 - -
0a'gie Q0855 L3 - - 00°65S (188 - - PRpUOY Sloldasyd us silodey
- - B - - - - - . suogeBpsoau;
SuonebnsaAL|
$0°5/¢ SZ'LE%'e ®|'¥L BO'0LL [ SZI2L'Y o0l 00°099 [
- - - - - - - - - sJaLSpIRLd .av_._g_a:_ JMBO Ym uosier]
>4, .3 00T oL - - 00°4bZ 0L0 - - Bugiodey jusue
| _ R . . R R R . {(nessy Buunoes ‘Weunujoddy jo uopraugoN "6'e) suopoy (ppju|
9506T 0O'ESE'S 09'e 0582 0zt 05'6LP'T or’s 00099 0o’ wunsord pu wewsBeuny “Voppuadng saep
Lrse ST'LE6' 059 0508y 08 SUoaY'L oLt - - Bu)|id Loyums pur Bupsiysen
Bujuue|y pue uopensulwpy
g ‘OOM ”.. nﬂu »o) |_ : I._-._O—m..w.“ ,.. X : B ”J o s : B e Y A,“ % Y B " T s .,. P .wm.‘.wwmuéx ‘Mﬂ . P ;nﬂ@u
oy »m:m.: : : ; : 5 &5 v
oBuisay e
{uonensiurwpy uj
ZLI90/9Z 0} | 1L/9012Z poliad ays 10y 5500 dwl | patw sa1bojouyde) Buneas sejows
Zjoz abed
¥ XION3IddVY

e




